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DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Site Reference: CA-02-B-03 Multi-Modal Site

Created: Version: 7.5.1   16/11/17

Latitude/Longitude: 52.23399,   0.14386

Land Use Type: 02 - EMPLOYMENT/B - BUSINESS PARK

Region/Area EAST ANGLIA/CAMBRIDGESHIRE

D e s c r i p t i o n : SCIENCE PARK

S t r e e t : MILTON ROAD

D i s t r i c t : 

T o w n : CAMBRIDGE

Post Code: CB4 0FZ

Planning Authority: CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

Location: Edge of Town

Location Sub Category: No Sub Category

Use Class: B1

Use Class Break Down

B1(a) 50%

B1(b) 50%

B1(c) 0%

B2 0%

B8 0%

Population within 500m: 756

Population within 1 Mile: 10,001 to 15,000

Population within 5 Miles: 125,001 to 250,000

Car ownership within 5 Miles: 0.6 to 1.0

Public Transport Provision Summary

Day Period Total buses/trams Total Trains Total

within 400m within 1000m Services

Monday-Friday 0700-1900 356 356

Monday-Friday 0700-1000 100 100

Monday-Friday 1600-1900 76 76

Saturday 0700-1900 316 316

Sunday 0700-1900 130 130

Is site associated with a travel plan: No

If not, are there any plans to implement

a Travel Plan in the future? No

Is survey data available before the

implementation of the Travel Plan?

Is the location of the site hilly or flat: Flat

Urban Regeneration: No

Gross floor area 142687 sqm

Total Full Time Employees 3500

Total Part Time Employees 1500

No. of developments for this Site: 1  

No. of survey Days for this Site: 1  

Comments

This site is located at the north-eastern edge of Cambridge. The A14 main route is accessed at a major junction with the

A10 just to the north-east of the site. The A14 heads east and west, with the A10 heading north and Milton Road heading

south-west towards the centre of the city.

The site has a total of 6 access points, 2 of which are for vehicles and the other 4 being for pedestrians.

Across the A14 to the north is open land, with their being residential streets to the south. Cambridge Regional College is

to the west, with industrial/commercial development and a golf driving range to the east.

Bus (or tram) site accessibility

3. Is there at least 1 bus (or tram) stop within the site frontage or within 400m of the site frontage? : Yes

4. If yes to question 3, where it is necessary to cross a road between the development and the stop,

is there a conveniently placed crossing facility? : Yes

5. If yes to question 3, are there at least 2 buses (or trams) per hour (per direction between 0700 and 1900) with routes

serving significant areas of population within a 5 kilometre radius? (Mon-Sat): Yes

6. If yes to question 5, what are the service characteristics? (please complete the outline information below)

Destination (town/area) Number per hour Approx. journey time

Milton P&R 6 5

Trumpington P&R 4 34

Ely 2 43

Drummer Street 2 11
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DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Design features encouraging non-car modes

12. Pedestrians

The surrounding pavements are wide, well maintained and have good lighting. There is a pedestrian crossing directly

outside of the site.

13. Pedal cycles

There are various cycle racks around the site.

14. Public transport

Local bus routes stop near the site entrance.

Design features encouraging non-car modes

Road Network Distance to Local Developments

Year of Analysis 2017

Nearest Primary School 0.9 kilometres

Nearest Secondary School 2.0 kilometres

Nearest Local Shop/Corner Shop 0.9 kilometres

Nearest Main Supermarket 0.8 kilometres

Nearest Doctors Surgery 1.4 kilometres

Nearest Hospital with Minor Injuries/A & E 7.7 kilometres

Nearest Sports/Leisure Centre 1.9 kilometres

Census Data

Year of Census 2011

Census Output Area/Data Zone E00092161

Number of people employed within Census Output Area 237

Number of households within Census Output Area 173

Number of people living within Census Output Area 382

Area of Census Output Area (hectares) 215.28

Population density within Census Output Area (per hectare) 1.80
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DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Site reference: CA-02-B-03 Multi-Modal survey site

Trade name: CAMBRIDGE SCIENCE PARK

Site area (h/a): 62.20

Gross floor area (sqm) 142687

GFA not in use (sqm) 10603

Open since 1973

Total Employees 5000

Full Time Employees 3500    70%

Part Time Employees 1500    30%

Approximate % of total employees working

    standard 9-5 hours or similar 70%

Percentage Split of Employee Gender

Male 60%

Female 40%

GFA per employee 2 8 . 5 3 7   

Number of units 76

Name of nearest site CAMBRIDGE RESEARCH PK

Distance to nearest similar site 8.2 Km

OPENING TIMES (24 Hour format)

Mon to Thurs 00:00 to 24:00

Friday 00:00 to 24:00

Saturday 00:00 to 24:00

Sunday 00:00 to 24:00

Comments

92 companies are registered at this site.

There are likely to be numerous shiftwork patterns operating across various units of the site, with it being accessible

24 hours per day.
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Multi-Modal survey site

On-Site parking

Total no. of parking spaces 4167

Parking Spaces Per 100m2 GFA 2 . 9 2 0   

Number of spaces

Employee 4100

Disabled 30

Visitor/Customer 25

OGV parking bays 0

Cycle racks 2400

OGV loading bays 0

Mother & Toddler 0

Motorcycle spaces 12

Electronic Vehicle Charging Points 0

Parking charges No

Site parking surface or non-surface (multi-storey/underground)

Surface

General Comments on Parking

Most of the car parks are well maintained. There are many cycle racks around the site and there are approx. 12

cycle spaces per rack.

The 4,100 employee spaces shown are non-specific parking spaces throughout the site.

OGV's visiting the site park within various general areas through the site.

Types of servicing vehicle parking taking place

on-site (internal, within specified bays or otherwise)

Yes

off-site (on-street, in designated loading/servicing bays)

No

off-site (in restricted areas e.g. double yellow lines)

No

Off-Site parking details

Is there off-site parking available

Yes

Off-Site parking included in the counts

Yes

Free On-Street parking available nearby

No

If prepared to pay, easy to find somewhere to park off-site all day

Yes

Parking restrictions

Area subject to parking restrictions (controlled parking zone - CPZ)

No

Off-Street parking

Off-Street parking available Yes, Additional Off-Site Parking is Provided by the Employer

Approx. available spaces 2000

Parking located within a control parking zone (CPZ)

No

Charges for this Off-Street parking

No

Park & Ride

Park & Ride Type Facility providing relevant means of accessing the  site

Yes

Approximate journey time from the facility to the site

5
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DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Site reference: CA-02-B-03 Survey date: 06/10/17 Day of week: Friday

Multi-Modal survey site

Vehicles surveyed: Total vehicles

Survey type: Manual Count

AM weather: Cold and Clear

PM weather: Mild and Clear

Initial car park occupancy: 50 Final car park occupancy: 144

BRACKETED ACCUMULATION FIGURES ARE NOT ABSOLUTE

Parking Capacity  4 6 % (4167 On-Site Spaces)

Data proportions in %

Motor cars 94 Motor cycles 1 Public service 0

Light goods 4 OGV (1) 0 OGV (2) 0

Taxis 1

Time Arr 2715 Dep 2621 Totals 5336 Parking Accum

00:00-00:30

00:30-01:00

01:00-01:30

01:30-02:00

02:00-02:30

02:30-03:00

03:00-03:30

03:30-04:00

04:00-04:30

04:30-05:00

05:00-05:30

05:30-06:00

06:00-06:30

06:30-07:00

07:00-07:30 220 43 263 227

07:30-08:00 481 80 561 628

08:00-08:30 702 95 797 1235

08:30-09:00 492 53 545 1674

09:00-09:30 187 31 218 1830

09:30-10:00 42 30 72 1842

10:00-10:30 44 22 66 1864

10:30-11:00 35 19 54 1880

11:00-11:30 39 24 63 1895

11:30-12:00 46 29 75 1912

12:00-12:30 44 53 97 1903

12:30-13:00 37 50 87 1890

13:00-13:30 59 30 89 1919

13:30-14:00 39 29 68 1929

14:00-14:30 38 42 80 1925

14:30-15:00 27 44 71 1908

15:00-15:30 32 62 94 1878

15:30-16:00 30 74 104 1834

16:00-16:30 26 86 112 1774

16:30-17:00 20 126 146 1668

17:00-17:30 25 358 383 1335

17:30-18:00 23 422 445 936

18:00-18:30 13 436 449 513

18:30-19:00 14 383 397 144

19:00-19:30

19:30-20:00

20:00-20:30

20:30-21:00

21:00-21:30

21:30-22:00

22:00-22:30

22:30-23:00

23:00-23:30

23:30-24:00

Comments

No PSV's visited the site during this survey.

OGV's visiting the site park in various general areas within it.
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DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Site reference: CA-02-B-03 Survey date: 06/10/17 Day of week: Friday

Multi-Modal survey site

Vehicles surveyed: OGV

Data proportions in % OGV (1) 69 OGV (2) 31

1 occupant per OGV is assumed, and included in the vehicle occupants count

Time Arr 16 Dep 13 Totals 29 Accumulation

00:00-00:30

00:30-01:00

01:00-01:30

01:30-02:00

02:00-02:30

02:30-03:00

03:00-03:30

03:30-04:00

04:00-04:30

04:30-05:00

05:00-05:30

05:30-06:00

06:00-06:30

06:30-07:00

07:00-07:30 4 3 7 (1)

07:30-08:00 4 5 9 (0)

08:00-08:30 0 0 0 (0)

08:30-09:00 1 0 1 (1)

09:00-09:30 2 0 2 (3)

09:30-10:00 0 0 0 (3)

10:00-10:30 1 1 2 (3)

10:30-11:00 1 0 1 (4)

11:00-11:30 1 0 1 (5)

11:30-12:00 0 0 0 (5)

12:00-12:30 0 0 0 (5)

12:30-13:00 0 0 0 (5)

13:00-13:30 0 0 0 (5)

13:30-14:00 0 0 0 (5)

14:00-14:30 0 0 0 (5)

14:30-15:00 0 0 0 (5)

15:00-15:30 1 0 1 (6)

15:30-16:00 0 0 0 (6)

16:00-16:30 1 0 1 (7)

16:30-17:00 0 0 0 (7)

17:00-17:30 0 0 0 (7)

17:30-18:00 0 1 1 (6)

18:00-18:30 0 2 2 (4)

18:30-19:00 0 1 1 (3)

19:00-19:30

19:30-20:00

20:00-20:30

20:30-21:00

21:00-21:30

21:30-22:00

22:00-22:30

22:30-23:00

23:00-23:30

23:30-24:00
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DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Site reference: CA-02-B-03 Survey date: 06/10/17 Day of week: Friday

Multi-Modal survey site

Vehicles surveyed: Taxis

Time Arr 24 Dep 24 Totals 48 Accumulation

00:00-00:30

00:30-01:00

01:00-01:30

01:30-02:00

02:00-02:30

02:30-03:00

03:00-03:30

03:30-04:00

04:00-04:30

04:30-05:00

05:00-05:30

05:30-06:00

06:00-06:30

06:30-07:00

07:00-07:30 0 0 0 (0)

07:30-08:00 4 4 8 (0)

08:00-08:30 3 3 6 (0)

08:30-09:00 5 3 8 (2)

09:00-09:30 1 1 2 (2)

09:30-10:00 1 1 2 (2)

10:00-10:30 0 1 1 (1)

10:30-11:00 2 2 4 (1)

11:00-11:30 1 1 2 (1)

11:30-12:00 1 1 2 (1)

12:00-12:30 0 0 0 (1)

12:30-13:00 0 1 1 (0)

13:00-13:30 0 0 0 (0)

13:30-14:00 1 0 1 (1)

14:00-14:30 2 2 4 (1)

14:30-15:00 1 1 2 (1)

15:00-15:30 1 1 2 (1)

15:30-16:00 0 1 1 (0)

16:00-16:30 1 1 2 (0)

16:30-17:00 0 0 0 (0)

17:00-17:30 0 0 0 (0)

17:30-18:00 0 0 0 (0)

18:00-18:30 0 0 0 (0)

18:30-19:00 0 0 0 (0)

19:00-19:30

19:30-20:00

20:00-20:30

20:30-21:00

21:00-21:30

21:30-22:00

22:00-22:30

22:30-23:00

23:00-23:30

23:30-24:00
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DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Site reference: CA-02-B-03 Survey date: 06/10/17 Day of week: Friday

Multi-Modal survey site

Vehicles surveyed: Cars

Time Arr 2528 Dep 2460 Totals 4988 Accumulation

00:00-00:30

00:30-01:00

01:00-01:30

01:30-02:00

02:00-02:30

02:30-03:00

03:00-03:30

03:30-04:00

04:00-04:30

04:30-05:00

05:00-05:30

05:30-06:00

06:00-06:30

06:30-07:00

07:00-07:30 201 33 234 (168)

07:30-08:00 457 65 522 (560)

08:00-08:30 684 83 767 (1161)

08:30-09:00 481 46 527 (1596)

09:00-09:30 178 27 205 (1747)

09:30-10:00 34 24 58 (1757)

10:00-10:30 37 16 53 (1778)

10:30-11:00 28 17 45 (1789)

11:00-11:30 30 22 52 (1797)

11:30-12:00 40 24 64 (1813)

12:00-12:30 38 50 88 (1801)

12:30-13:00 29 45 74 (1785)

13:00-13:30 52 27 79 (1810)

13:30-14:00 34 23 57 (1821)

14:00-14:30 32 39 71 (1814)

14:30-15:00 20 36 56 (1798)

15:00-15:30 23 55 78 (1766)

15:30-16:00 26 69 95 (1723)

16:00-16:30 20 78 98 (1665)

16:30-17:00 19 118 137 (1566)

17:00-17:30 21 348 369 (1239)

17:30-18:00 18 410 428 (847)

18:00-18:30 13 428 441 (432)

18:30-19:00 13 377 390 (68)

19:00-19:30

19:30-20:00

20:00-20:30

20:30-21:00

21:00-21:30

21:30-22:00

22:00-22:30

22:30-23:00

23:00-23:30

23:30-24:00
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DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Site reference: CA-02-B-03 Survey date: 06/10/17 Day of week: Friday

Multi-Modal survey site

Vehicles surveyed: LGV

Time Arr 105 Dep 92 Totals 197 Accumulation

00:00-00:30

00:30-01:00

01:00-01:30

01:30-02:00

02:00-02:30

02:30-03:00

03:00-03:30

03:30-04:00

04:00-04:30

04:30-05:00

05:00-05:30

05:30-06:00

06:00-06:30

06:30-07:00

07:00-07:30 10 6 16 (4)

07:30-08:00 11 3 14 (12)

08:00-08:30 9 7 16 (14)

08:30-09:00 5 4 9 (15)

09:00-09:30 4 2 6 (17)

09:30-10:00 6 4 10 (19)

10:00-10:30 3 4 7 (18)

10:30-11:00 3 0 3 (21)

11:00-11:30 6 1 7 (26)

11:30-12:00 3 1 4 (28)

12:00-12:30 5 3 8 (30)

12:30-13:00 6 3 9 (33)

13:00-13:30 5 2 7 (36)

13:30-14:00 4 5 9 (35)

14:00-14:30 3 1 4 (37)

14:30-15:00 4 6 10 (35)

15:00-15:30 4 4 8 (35)

15:30-16:00 3 3 6 (35)

16:00-16:30 3 5 8 (33)

16:30-17:00 1 8 9 (26)

17:00-17:30 2 2 4 (26)

17:30-18:00 5 7 12 (24)

18:00-18:30 0 6 6 (18)

18:30-19:00 0 5 5 (13)

19:00-19:30

19:30-20:00

20:00-20:30

20:30-21:00

21:00-21:30

21:30-22:00

22:00-22:30

22:30-23:00

23:00-23:30

23:30-24:00
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DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Site reference: CA-02-B-03 Survey date: 06/10/17 Day of week: Friday

Multi-Modal survey site

Vehicles surveyed: Motor Cycles

Time Arr 42 Dep 32 Totals 74 Accumulation

00:00-00:30

00:30-01:00

01:00-01:30

01:30-02:00

02:00-02:30

02:30-03:00

03:00-03:30

03:30-04:00

04:00-04:30

04:30-05:00

05:00-05:30

05:30-06:00

06:00-06:30

06:30-07:00

07:00-07:30 5 1 6 (4)

07:30-08:00 5 3 8 (6)

08:00-08:30 6 2 8 (10)

08:30-09:00 0 0 0 (10)

09:00-09:30 2 1 3 (11)

09:30-10:00 1 1 2 (11)

10:00-10:30 3 0 3 (14)

10:30-11:00 1 0 1 (15)

11:00-11:30 1 0 1 (16)

11:30-12:00 2 3 5 (15)

12:00-12:30 1 0 1 (16)

12:30-13:00 2 1 3 (17)

13:00-13:30 2 1 3 (18)

13:30-14:00 0 1 1 (17)

14:00-14:30 1 0 1 (18)

14:30-15:00 2 1 3 (19)

15:00-15:30 3 2 5 (20)

15:30-16:00 1 1 2 (20)

16:00-16:30 1 2 3 (19)

16:30-17:00 0 0 0 (19)

17:00-17:30 2 8 10 (13)

17:30-18:00 0 4 4 (9)

18:00-18:30 0 0 0 (9)

18:30-19:00 1 0 1 (10)

19:00-19:30

19:30-20:00

20:00-20:30

20:30-21:00

21:00-21:30

21:30-22:00

22:00-22:30

22:30-23:00

23:00-23:30

23:30-24:00



 TRICS 7.6.1  290419 B19.08    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Friday  07/06/19

 SURVEY DAY DETAILS FOR CA-02-B-03 / 08 Page  11

DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Site reference: CA-02-B-03 Survey date: 06/10/17 Day of week: Friday

Multi-Modal survey site

Vehicles surveyed: Cycles

Time Arr 962 Dep 834 Totals 1796 Accumulation

00:00-00:30

00:30-01:00

01:00-01:30

01:30-02:00

02:00-02:30

02:30-03:00

03:00-03:30

03:30-04:00

04:00-04:30

04:30-05:00

05:00-05:30

05:30-06:00

06:00-06:30

06:30-07:00

07:00-07:30 31 6 37 (25)

07:30-08:00 62 13 75 (74)

08:00-08:30 120 20 140 (174)

08:30-09:00 133 14 147 (293)

09:00-09:30 96 15 111 (374)

09:30-10:00 74 20 94 (428)

10:00-10:30 37 20 57 (445)

10:30-11:00 41 16 57 (470)

11:00-11:30 22 11 33 (481)

11:30-12:00 23 18 41 (486)

12:00-12:30 29 28 57 (487)

12:30-13:00 24 28 52 (483)

13:00-13:30 36 29 65 (490)

13:30-14:00 23 20 43 (493)

14:00-14:30 17 16 33 (494)

14:30-15:00 16 25 41 (485)

15:00-15:30 30 45 75 (470)

15:30-16:00 19 31 50 (458)

16:00-16:30 22 55 77 (425)

16:30-17:00 26 81 107 (370)

17:00-17:30 25 89 114 (306)

17:30-18:00 19 99 118 (226)

18:00-18:30 25 81 106 (170)

18:30-19:00 12 54 66 (128)

19:00-19:30

19:30-20:00

20:00-20:30

20:30-21:00

21:00-21:30

21:30-22:00

22:00-22:30

22:30-23:00

23:00-23:30

23:30-24:00
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DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Site reference: CA-02-B-03 Survey date: 06/10/17 Day of week: Friday

Multi-Modal survey site

People Surveyed: Car/LGV/Motorcycle occupants

This count consists of car occupants, light goods vehicle occupants, motorcycle riders and OGV occupants

Taxi drivers and drivers of private vehicles picking up/dropping off passengers at the site are excluded from the count

Time 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Arr 3167 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Dep 3117 Totals 6284 Accum

00:00-00:30

00:30-01:00

01:00-01:30

01:30-02:00

02:00-02:30

02:30-03:00

03:00-03:30

03:30-04:00

04:00-04:30

04:30-05:00

05:00-05:30

05:30-06:00

06:00-06:30

06:30-07:00

07:00-07:30 206 13 1 0 0 0 0 235 37 6 0 0 0 0 0 49 284 (186)

07:30-08:00 434 43 3 0 0 0 0 529 73 6 1 0 0 0 0 88 617 (627)

08:00-08:30 617 58 1 0 0 0 0 736 86 8 1 0 0 0 0 105 841 (1258)

08:30-09:00 430 53 8 1 0 0 0 564 46 7 0 0 0 0 0 60 624 (1762)

09:00-09:30 146 38 3 0 0 0 0 231 22 9 0 0 0 0 0 40 271 (1953)

09:30-10:00 25 16 1 0 0 0 0 60 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 40 100 (1973)

10:00-10:30 29 14 1 0 0 0 0 60 15 7 0 0 0 0 0 29 89 (2004)

10:30-11:00 22 13 0 0 0 0 0 48 13 6 0 0 0 0 0 25 73 (2027)

11:00-11:30 26 11 4 0 0 0 0 60 16 8 0 0 0 0 0 32 92 (2055)

11:30-12:00 29 17 0 0 0 0 0 63 18 11 0 0 0 0 0 40 103 (2078)

12:00-12:30 29 14 1 0 0 0 0 60 34 17 2 0 0 0 0 74 134 (2064)

12:30-13:00 26 11 0 0 0 0 0 48 34 16 0 0 0 0 0 66 114 (2046)

13:00-13:30 38 20 1 0 0 0 0 81 23 6 1 0 0 0 0 38 119 (2089)

13:30-14:00 26 13 0 0 0 0 0 52 20 9 0 0 0 0 0 38 90 (2103)

14:00-14:30 25 12 1 0 0 0 0 52 26 14 1 1 0 0 0 61 113 (2094)

14:30-15:00 16 10 1 0 0 0 0 39 33 10 0 1 0 0 0 57 96 (2076)

15:00-15:30 23 8 1 0 0 0 0 42 46 16 0 0 0 0 0 78 120 (2040)

15:30-16:00 21 8 1 0 0 0 0 40 45 28 0 1 0 0 0 105 145 (1975)

16:00-16:30 15 11 0 0 0 0 0 37 57 29 0 0 0 0 0 115 152 (1897)

16:30-17:00 13 7 0 0 0 0 0 27 87 38 1 0 0 0 0 166 193 (1758)

17:00-17:30 16 9 0 0 0 0 0 34 296 60 2 0 0 0 0 422 456 (1370)

17:30-18:00 15 8 0 0 0 0 0 31 374 42 6 1 0 0 0 480 511 (921)

18:00-18:30 7 6 0 0 0 0 0 19 388 44 3 1 0 0 0 489 508 (451)

18:30-19:00 9 5 0 0 0 0 0 19 350 29 4 0 0 0 0 420 439 (50)

19:00-19:30

19:30-20:00

20:00-20:30

20:30-21:00

21:00-21:30

21:30-22:00

22:00-22:30

22:30-23:00

23:00-23:30

23:30-24:00
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Site reference: CA-02-B-03 Survey date: 06/10/17 Day of week: Friday

Multi-Modal survey site

People Surveyed: Pedestrians

Time Arr 807 Dep 757 Totals 1564 Accumulation

00:00-00:30

00:30-01:00

01:00-01:30

01:30-02:00

02:00-02:30

02:30-03:00

03:00-03:30

03:30-04:00

04:00-04:30

04:30-05:00

05:00-05:30

05:30-06:00

06:00-06:30

06:30-07:00

07:00-07:30 24 4 28 (20)

07:30-08:00 47 5 52 (62)

08:00-08:30 106 27 133 (141)

08:30-09:00 72 13 85 (200)

09:00-09:30 47 11 58 (236)

09:30-10:00 39 21 60 (254)

10:00-10:30 33 19 52 (268)

10:30-11:00 25 15 40 (278)

11:00-11:30 25 5 30 (298)

11:30-12:00 20 23 43 (295)

12:00-12:30 40 53 93 (282)

12:30-13:00 56 43 99 (295)

13:00-13:30 48 63 111 (280)

13:30-14:00 48 16 64 (312)

14:00-14:30 26 12 38 (326)

14:30-15:00 10 11 21 (325)

15:00-15:30 15 15 30 (325)

15:30-16:00 19 23 42 (321)

16:00-16:30 28 45 73 (304)

16:30-17:00 21 55 76 (270)

17:00-17:30 27 96 123 (201)

17:30-18:00 16 104 120 (113)

18:00-18:30 13 48 61 (78)

18:30-19:00 2 30 32 (50)

19:00-19:30

19:30-20:00

20:00-20:30

20:30-21:00

21:00-21:30

21:30-22:00

22:00-22:30

22:30-23:00

23:00-23:30

23:30-24:00
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DTA Transportation Ltd     Doctors Lane     Henley in Arden Licence No: 623801

Site reference: CA-02-B-03 Survey date: 06/10/17 Day of week: Friday

